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MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT: 21 

(925) 608-1121 

HEARING DATE: 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR CONTESTING TENTATIVE RULING IN DEPARTMENT 21 

 

The tentative ruling will become the ruling of the Court unless by 4:00PM of the Court day 

preceding the hearing, notice is given of an intent to argue the matter. Counsel or self-represented 

parties must call Department 21 to request argument and must specify, in detail, what provision(s) 

of the tentative ruling they intend to argue and why. Counsel or self-represented parties requesting 

argument must advise all other counsel and self-represented parties by no later than 4:00PM of 

their decision to argue, and of the issues to be argued. Failure to timely advise the Court and 

counsel or self-represented parties will preclude any party from arguing the matter. (Pursuant to 

Local Rule 3.43(2).) 

 

ALL APPEARANCES TO ARGUE WILL BE IN PERSON OR BY COURTCALL PROVIDED 

THAT PROPER NOTIFICATION IS RECEIVED BY THE DEPARTMENT AS PER ABOVE. 

 

The Court has no ability to effectively conduct hybrid hearings where some appear by Zoom while 

others appear in person. If all parties agree to appear by Zoom, call the department before 4:00PM 

on the day preceding the hearing for authorization to use the Zoom link below. You will likely be 

called at the end of the calendar. 

https://www.zoomgov.com/j/1612560320?pwd=QnE0Tk42MFc1VEQwZXFiN2tzVGgvUT09 

 

 

 

 

 1.  TIME:  8:30   CASE#: MSC20-01991 
CASE NAME: BMO HARRIS BANK VS PSS TRUCKIN 
HEARING ON CLAIM OF EXEMPTION - FILED BY BMO HARRIS BANK N.A. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Parties asserting the claim of exemption to appear in person. Counsel may choose to appear via 
CourtCall. 

  

https://www.zoomgov.com/j/1612560320?pwd=QnE0Tk42MFc1VEQwZXFiN2tzVGgvUT09
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 2.  TIME:  8:30   CASE#: MSC20-01991 
CASE NAME: BMO HARRIS BANK VS PSS TRUCKIN 
HEARING ON CLAIM OF EXEMPTION - FILED BY BMO HARRIS BANK N.A. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Parties asserting the claim of exemption to appear in person. Counsel may choose to appear via 
CourtCall. 

  

 3.  TIME:  8:30   CASE#: MSC20-01991 
CASE NAME: BMO HARRIS BANK VS PSS TRUCKIN 
HEARING ON CLAIM OF EXEMPTION - FILED BY BMO HARRIS BANK N.A. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Parties asserting the claim of exemption to appear in person. Counsel may choose to appear via 
CourtCall.  

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-02461 
CASE NAME: PAPPAGEORGE VS. CONTRA COSTA C 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT FILED BY ERIK HOGLUND 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
           Before the Court is an unopposed Motion for Summary Judgment filed by defendant Erik 
Hoglund. The motion is granted, as discussed below.  

Background 

On December 4, 2018, plaintiffs Joanna Pappageorge and Kevin Chapin, her husband, 
filed a complaint for negligence and loss of consortium, respectively, against defendants, Contra 
Costa County Fire Protection District (also “Con Fire”), Contra Costa County, and Erick 
Hoglund. Erik Hoglund filed a general denial on March 8, 2019. Plaintiffs filed an amended 
complaint (“FAC”) on March 29, 2019, and while it is unclear the FAC was ever served on Erik 
Hoglund, the allegations against him are substantially the same in both pleadings.  

Both the original complaint, as well as the FAC, allege that on 11/16/2017 at or about 
12:47 pm Joanna Papageorge was injured in a motor vehicle collision on Colfax Street in 
Concord California. (FAC, “Facts Common to All Counts,” ¶1.) Defendant Erik Hoglund was 
driving the vehicle that struck her. (FAC, “Facts Common to All Counts,” ¶2.) Plaintiff Chapin 
saw and heard the collision. (FAC, “Facts Common to All Counts,” ¶3.) Plaintiffs also allege the 
sight lines of both drivers were obstructed and/or impaired by fire vehicles. (FAC, “Facts 
Common to All Counts,” ¶4.) Plaintiff Pappageorge was unable to see defendant Hoglund's 
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vehicle approaching. (Ibid.) Plaintiffs submitted a claim to the County, which was rejected. (FAC, 
“First Cause of Action,” ¶3.)  

With respect to the liability of Erik Hoglund, the complaint is stated in general terms, 
noting, “each of the defendants are legally responsible in some manner - negligently, in 
warranty, strictly, or otherwise - for the incident that is the subject of this Complaint.” (FAC, “First 
Cause of Action,” ¶1.)  

Defendant Hoglund propounded discovery upon plaintiffs, including Requests for 
Admission that were served in January 2021. Plaintiffs failed to answer the discovery and the 
Court granted a motion to deem the requests admitted.  

In October 2021, defendant Hoglund filed this motion, requesting summary judgment 
because: (1) plaintiff is at fault for the accident; (2) plaintiff caused the collision; and (3) plaintiff 
was negligent. (Notice of Motion, p. 2.) Defendant supports his motion with a declaration of 
counsel, attaching the Court order deeming RFAs admitted.  

Discussion 

A motion for summary judgment shall be granted if all the papers submitted show that 
there is no triable issue as to any material fact and that the moving party is entitled to a 
judgment as a matter of law. (Code Civ. Proc., § 437c (c).) A defendant meets its burden of 
showing that a cause of action has no merit if it shows that one or more elements of a cause of 
action cannot be established, or that there is a complete defense to the cause of action. (Code 
Civ. Proc., § 437c (p)(2).) Once defendant has met that burden, the burden shifts to the plaintiff 
to show that a triable issue of one or more material facts exists as to the cause of action or 
defense. (Ibid.)  

In order to establish liability on a negligence theory, a plaintiff must prove: (a) a legal 
duty to use due care; (b) a breach of such legal duty; (c) the breach as the proximate or legal 
cause of the resulting injury. (Victor v. Hedges (1999) 77 Cal.App.4th 229, 238.) Additionally, a 
spouse may assert a cause of action for loss of consortium when his or her spouse suffers injury 
caused by a third party’s negligent or intentional acts. (Rodriguez v. Bethlehem Steel Corp. 
(1974) 12 Cal.3d 382, 408.) 

The undisputed facts asserted by the motion, and supported by the admissions, are that 
plaintiff Pappageorge (1) caused the collision, (2) was the primary factor in causing the accident, 
(3) was in violation of California Vehicle Code section 21804a, (4) was negligent, and (5) caused 
her own injuries. Defendant Hoglund’s undisputed facts also indicate plaintiff Pappageorge (6) 
did not see Hoglund’s vehicle prior to entering onto the roadway, that (7) Hoglund had the right 
of way and (8) plaintiff Pappageorge failed to yield. Finally, defendant Hoglund asserts (9) 
plaintiff was found in violation of California Vehicle Code section 21804a and (10) at fault for the 
accident by the responding police officer.  

Defendant Hoglund has sufficiently met his burden of showing that plaintiff 
Pappageorge’s negligence cause of action has no merit. As a result, the derivative loss of 
consortium claim also fails. The burden accordingly shifts to plaintiffs pursuant to Code of Civil 
Procedure § 437c(p)(2), but plaintiffs have not filed any opposition or supporting evidence. 
Plaintiffs have thus failed to meet their burden.  
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Failure to Follow Rules re Tabbing Exhibits 

None of the exhibits to the Declaration of Rich Swenson were tabbed as required. Defendant 
shall properly tab its exhibits in all future filings.  (CRC 3.1110(f); Local Rule 3.42(3).) 

  

 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00515 
CASE NAME: ANDREW VS HODGES, ET AL. 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR SEPARATE TRIAL FILED BY MADELINE 
ANDREW, M.D. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The parties agree the court should conduct a separate bench trial on the legal validity of the first 
basis for discipline against Dr. Andrew. The parties shall appear at this hearing to discuss how 
to structure the bench trial on March 7 and dates for the following jury trial. 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-02531 
CASE NAME: PWRP-MORAGA LP VS. STARS HOLDI 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO CROSS COMPLAINT of STARS HOLDING CO., LLC 
FILED BY TOWN OF MORAGA 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed demurrer by the Town of Moraga to Stars’ Cross Complaint is sustained with leave 
to amend to add additional facts regarding the Town of Moraga. 

  

 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-02675 
CASE NAME: SUJATA SINGH VS MARTHA ROCA 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR COMPEL PLTF'S MEDICAL RECORDS FILED BY 
MARTHA ROCA 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The court will consider the untimely motion given defense counsel’s illness. Counsel to appear 
to discuss a resolution. CourtCall is acceptable (or Zoom, if both counsel agree.) 
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 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-00945 
CASE NAME: GEORGE M INZUNZA VS THE KROGER 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT FILED BY RALPHS GROCERY 
COMPANY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Defendant’s motion for summary judgment is denied without prejudice. The motion does not 
include the video that was supposed to be attached as exhibit C to Pollock’s declaration. 
Defendant may file this motion with the video attached, but most re-serve Plaintiff as required by 
statute.   
 

  

 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC21-00151 
CASE NAME: BARAKAT VS. SMITH 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 3rd Amended CROSS COMPLAINT of SMITH 
FILED BY BARAKAT CONSULTING, INC., SAMIR BARAKAT 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Continued by stipulation to February 9, 2022 at 9:00 a.m. 

  

10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC21-00885 
CASE NAME: LOPEZ VS KHAWAJA, ET AL. 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 2nd Amended COMPLAINT of LOPEZ FILED BY 
MARK LEWIS HINTON 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

Before the Court are demurrers filed by defendant DoorDash, Inc. (“DoorDash”) and 
Mark Lewis Hinton to plaintiff’s Second Amended Complaint (“SAC”), as well as a motion to 
strike filed by defendant Hinton. The demurrers are sustained and the motion to strike is 
granted in part, as discussed below.  

Plaintiff shall have leave to amend. The deadline to amend will be ten days after the date 
of the hearing on defendant Khawaja’s demurrer, currently scheduled for February 9, 2022. 
Should plaintiff elect not to amend, defendants’ time to answer will run from that date.  

I. Background 

Sometime during the night of January 31, 2021 or the early morning of February 1, 2021, 
while plaintiff and his wife were sleeping in their home, defendants Tara Khawaja and Mark 
Lewis Hinton (collectively, “individual defendants”) crashed into plaintiff’s vehicle, which was 
legally parked on the street, causing substantial damage. While defendant Khawaja owned the 
vehicle, she had allowed defendant Hinton to drive because her driver's license was suspended. 
Police officers were called to the scene, interviewed defendants, and prepared a traffic collision 
report. Defendants Khawaja and Hinton told the officers they were conducting a delivery on 
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behalf of DoorDash. The officers concluded defendant Hinton violated California Vehicle Code 
section 22107. 

Besides his damaged vehicle, plaintiff contends the event caused him substantial 
distress as his work and personal life have been disrupted. Plaintiff sought to resolve this matter 
with the respective insurance companies for defendants, but both disclaimed any liability, were 
uncooperative, and eventually DoorDash’s insurer, Assurant, denied the claim, stating that “the 
driver was not on the door dash application on the day the incident occurred." Defendant 
Khawaja's insurer, Progressive, did not respond to a demand letter from plaintiff. After initiating 
this suit on May 3, 2021, plaintiff learned defendants Khawaja and Hinton were working for 
DoorDash at the time of the collision.  

Plaintiff filed his First Amended Complaint (“FAC”) on July 6, 2021, alleging the following 
causes of action against DoorDash: negligence; vicarious liability; negligent hiring, supervision, 
or retention of employee; and emotional distress. DoorDash responded by filing a demurrer to 
the cause of action for emotional distress, which was sustained, and a motion to strike, which 
was granted in part. A motion to strike by the individual defendants was also granted in part. 

Plaintiff subsequently filed his SAC alleging: (1) negligence, (2) negligent entrustment, 
(3) vicarious liability, (4) negligent hiring, supervision, or retention of employee, (5) trespass to 
chattels, (6) conversion, (7) unfair business practices under Business and Professions Code 
§17200, et seq, and (8) unfair business practices under Business and Professions Code 
§17500, et seq. All of the causes of action, except the second, name DoorDash. Defendant 
Hinton is named in the first, fifth, and sixth causes of action.  

II. DoorDash’s Demurrer 
 

A. Meet and Confer 

After meeting and conferring with plaintiff’s counsel by phone, pursuant to Code Civ. 
Proc., § 430.41(a), DoorDash filed this demurrer to the third, fifth, sixth, seventh, and eighth 
causes of action. Plaintiff filed an opposition and DoorDash filed a reply. The Court has also 
received a copy of an unauthorized sur-reply, filed by plaintiff, which has not been considered 
for the purposes of this ruling. 

B. Request for Judicial Notice 

Plaintiff requests judicial notice of filed documents associated with two motions he filed 
to compel discovery (Exhibits A and B to RJN), a purported declaration by the custodian of 
records for the City of Hercules Police Department (Exhibit C), a police report (Exhibit D), and a 
portion of plaintiff's opposition to DoorDash's previous demurrer (Exhibit E). DoorDash opposes 
the request, arguing that the subject matter of the request is facts not subject to judicial notice. 

DoorDash is correct that a demurrer is simply not the appropriate procedure for 
determining the truth of disputed facts (see Joslin v. H.A.S. Ins. Brokerage (1986) 184 
Cal.App.3d 369, 374-375), but plaintiff’s opposition also contains references to the proceedings 
in this case. As to the documents filed in this case (Exhibits A, B, and E), the request is granted, 
but not for the truth of any matter asserted therein. (See Day v. Sharp (1975) 50 Cal.App.3d 
904, 914 [judicial notice not appropriate to bypass hearsay rule].) As to Exhibits C and D, the 
request is denied.  



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   21 
HEARING DATE:   01/19/22 

 
 

- 7 - 

C. Discussion 

Standard 

The limited role of a demurrer is to test the legal sufficiency of a complaint. It raises 
issues of law, not fact, regarding the form or content of the opposing party's pleading. 
(Donabedian v. Mercury Ins. Co. (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 968, 994.) “If the complaint states a 
cause of action under any theory, regardless of the title under which the factual basis for relief is 
stated, that aspect of the complaint is good against a demurrer.” (Quelimane Co. v. Stewart Title 
Guaranty Co. (1998) 19 Cal.4th 26, 38.) A demurrer cannot be taken to only a part of a cause of 
action or count. (Reed v. Drais (1885) 67 Cal. 491, 491.) In ruling on a demurrer, the court 
considers the face of the pleading attacked and matters subject to judicial notice. (Code Civ. 
Proc. § 430.30(a).)  

Vicarious liability (C/A 3) 

DoorDash demurs to this cause of action arguing it is not an independent cause of 
action, but a theory of liability. Plaintiff also states a first cause of action for negligence against 
DoorDash, which is not being challenged here. Nothing is substantively added under the 
heading of vicarious liability, which simply reiterates that the individual defendants were acting 
as agents for DoorDash. (Palm Springs Villas II Homeowners Assn., Inc. v. Parth (2016) 248 
Cal.App.4th 268, 290 [demurrer properly sustained to duplicative cause of action].) 

DoorDash’s demurrer to the third cause of action is sustained. 

Trespass to Chattels (C/A 5) and Conversion (C/A 6) 

DoorDash demurs to the fifth and sixth causes of action, arguing intent is lacking. 
Plaintiff counters that conversion is not an intentional tort.  

Conversion is defined to be an act of willful interference with personal property, done 
without lawful justification, by which any person entitled thereto is deprived of the use and 
possession of the personal property. (De Vries v. Brumback (1960) 53 Cal. 2d 643, 647.) While 
it has been stated that conversion is a strict liability tort (Voris v. Lampert (2019) 7 Cal. 5th 1141, 
1150), this classification was further explained in that “the defendant [must] have intentionally 
done the act depriving the plaintiff of his or her rightful possession.” (Id. at p. 1158.) 

Another court said it this way: 

The act must be knowingly or intentionally done, but a wrongful intent is not necessary. 
Because the act must be knowingly done, neither negligence, active or passive, nor a 
breach of contract, even though it result in injury to, or loss of, specific property, 
constitutes a conversion. It follows therefore that mistake, good faith, and due care are 
ordinarily immaterial, and cannot be set up as defenses in an action for conversion. 

(Taylor v. Forte Hotels Int’l (1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 1119, 1124, internal citations omitted.)  

The state of mind required appears to be the same for trespass to chattels, which has 
been described as “the little brother of conversion.” (Thrifty-Tel, Inc. v. Bezenek (1996) 46 
Cal.App.4th 1559, 1566-1567, citations omitted.) Trespass to chattels occurs when the conduct 
complained of does not amount to a substantial interference with possession, but does amount 
to intermeddling with or use of the personal property. (Ibid.)  
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Here, the act of colliding with plaintiff’s vehicle is not alleged to have been done 
intentionally. Plaintiff does not specifically address the state of mind of DoorDash and he pleads 
the state of mind of individual defendants in the alternative, where some levels of intent may 
constitute the requisite intent and others do not. (See SAC, ¶¶35, 38.) 

DoorDash’s demurrer to the fifth and sixth causes of action is sustained. 

Violations of UCL (C/A 7) and False Advertising Law (C/A 8) 

DoorDash demurs to the seventh and eighth causes of action on the basis that plaintiff 
has not asserted reliance or causation, both necessary elements of the claims, according to the 
demurrer.  

Section 17200 provides that unfair competition includes any unlawful, unfair or fraudulent 
business act or practice and unfair, deceptive, untrue or misleading advertising. (See also Cel-
Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Telephone Co. (1999) 20 Cal.4th 163, 180.) 
As DoorDash points out, Proposition 64, passed in 2004, significantly altered both false 
advertising and unfair competition actions by private plaintiffs in California. Private actions for 
relief under section 17200 or section 17500 can be brought only by a person “who has suffered 
injury in fact and has lost money or property as a result of [the violations].” (Bus. & Prof. Code, § 
17204 [re unfair competition]; § 17535 [false advertising].)  

DoorDash argues that plaintiff’s seventh and eighth causes of action are both rooted in 
false advertising and plaintiff does not dispute this characterization. The problem with the 
causes of action, then, is that DoorDash’s advertising is not alleged to have led to the crash 
itself. Plaintiff did not rely on any false advertising or order any food from DoorDash.  

While broad in certain respects, an action under the UCL "is not an all-purpose substitute 
for a tort or contract action.” (Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp. (2003) 29 Cal.4th 
1134, 1150-1151.) Only restitution and injunctive relief are permitted for UCL claims, not 
damages. (Ibid.) Plaintiff does not have any right to restitution here since such recovery is 
limited to disgorgement of profits earned by defendants where the money sought to be 
disgorged was taken directly from plaintiff by defendant. (Id. at pp. 1144-1145; see also Kwikset 
Corp., supra, at p. 336 [“A restitution order against a defendant thus requires both that money or 
property have been lost by a plaintiff, on the one hand, and that it have been acquired by a 
defendant, on the other”].) DoorDash did not receive plaintiff’s vehicle or the value of plaintiff’s 
vehicle.  

Further, as DoorDash argues, defendant Hinton was the driver at the time of the crash 
so the amount of background checking regarding defendant Khawaja is irrelevant.  

DoorDash’s demurrer to the seventh and eighth causes of action is sustained.   

III. Defendant Hinton’s Demurrer 

A. Meet and Confer 

In the Court’s previous ruling, it noted the individual defendants’ efforts to meet and 
confer were inadequate according to the statutory requirements. It is therefore somewhat 
surprising that they again failed to meet and confer with plaintiff’s counsel “in person or by 
telephone,” pursuant to Code Civ. Proc., § 430.41(a). This lack of regard for the statutory 
requirements will again be overlooked in this instance, but if defendant Hinton brings any future 
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challenge to a complaint in this action, defendants should anticipate any hearing being delayed, 
with further filing requirements related to the conduct of a compliant meet and confer.  

B. Request for Judicial Notice 

Plaintiff requests judicial notice of (A) the Court's ruling on the demurrer and motions to 
strike related to the FAC, (B) plaintiff’s motion to compel documents, (C) a purported declaration 
by the custodian of records for the City of Hercules Police Department, (D) a police report, and 
(E) documents filed in connection with individual defendants' previous motion to strike. 

The request is granted with respect to the Court’s previous ruling and other filed 
documents (A, B, and E), but notably, the scope of judicial notice is not as broad as plaintiff 
seems to believe as it cannot be used to support factual contentions such as the defendant’s 
willingness to produce information. While the request is unopposed, the same analysis set forth 
above with respect to the DoorDash objections applies here. As for Exhibits C and D, these 
documents constitute unauthenticated hearsay and the request is denied. 

C. Discussion 

The standard on demurrer above, and the analysis with respect to the fifth and sixth 
causes of action, apply equally to defendant Hinton’s demurrer and are incorporated herein.   

IV. Defendant Hinton’s Motion to Strike 

The Court may, upon a motion to strike by defendant: (a) Strike out any irrelevant, false, 
or improper matter inserted in any pleading, or (b) Strike out all or any part of any pleading not 
drawn or filed in conformity with the laws of this state, a court rule, or an order of the court. 
(Code Civ. Proc., §§ 435-436.) The matter must appear on the face of the complaint, or from 
any matter of which the court is required to take judicial notice. (Code Civ. Proc., § 437(a).) In 
ruling on motion to strike, courts do not read allegations in isolation, but rather as a whole, all 
parts in their context, assuming their truth. (Clauson v. Superior Court (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 
1253, 1255.) 

As in the previous motion to strike, defendant Hinton again seeks to strike numerous 
factual allegations, as well as plaintiff’s prayer for various types of relief. In light of the above 
ruling on the demurrer, the motion is moot with respect to the allegations in the fifth and sixth 
causes of action. The Court has also already considered and denied most of the factual 
allegations he seeks to strike in the SAC. As to the remaining factual allegations, the motion is 
denied.  

Defendant Hinton seeks to strike the prayer for prejudgment interest. “A party moving to 
strike a pleading that has been amended after a motion to strike an earlier version of the 
pleading was granted shall not move to strike any portion of the pleadings on grounds that could 
have been raised by a motion to strike as to the earlier version of the pleading.” (Code Civ. 
Proc., § 435.5 (b).) Because defendant Hinton did not previously seek to strike prejudgment 
interest, the motion is denied with respect to prejudgment interest.  

Defendant Hinton requests the Court strike the prayer for “consequential damages,” but 
provides no argument specific to this request. Accordingly, it is denied. 

Consistent with the Court’s previous ruling on individual defendants’ motion to strike 
certain text in the FAC, the motion is granted with respect to the following text in the SAC:  
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 Prayer for Relief, Line item #4, line 1-2, page 18 ("For 
punitive damages in an amount appropriate to punish the 
Defendants and deter others from engaging in similar 
misconduct")  

 Prayer for Relief, Line item #6. line 4, page 18: ("For an 
award of attorneys' fees and costs incurred herein") 

The motion to strike is otherwise denied.  

V. Leave to Amend 

Because the SAC is the first pleading to assert the fifth through eighth causes of action, 
leave to amend is permitted.  

 

  

11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC21-00885 
CASE NAME: LOPEZ VS KHAWAJA, ET AL. 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR STRIKE PORTIONS OF 2ND AMND COMPLAINT 
FILED BY MARK LEWIS HINTON 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
See Line 10. 

  

12.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN21-2251 
CASE NAME: RAMOS VS SMAIL 
HEARING ON PETITION TO/FOR CONFIRM ARBITRATION AND EXPUNGE 
ARBITRATIONS FILED BY RICHARD RAMOS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The matter is continued to February 9, 2020 at 9:00 a.m. 

ADD ON 13.  TIME:  9:05 CASE#: MSC19-01311 
CASE NAME: ZALUCKY VS ZALUCKY 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR TERMINATING, EVIDENTIARY OR ISSUE SANCATIONS 
FILED BY ELIZABETH ZALUCKY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The ruling on the motion is dependent on the court’s view of an unproduced report by plaintiffs’ 
promised forensic investigator. The court anticipates being provided the report by the Issue 
Conference on January 27. If the expert does not find texts from cell phones for the missing time 
periods, the court expects to be advised whether the parties deleted texts and also whether the 
parties’ icloud accounts yield any texts. The court remains concerned that Alexandra has not yet 
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provided any texts from her personal devices.  Again, providing her texts to others from other 
people’s devices is insufficient.  

ADD ON 14. TIME:  9:05   CASE#: MSC21-00885 
CASE NAME: LOPEZ VS KHAWAJA, ET AL. 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 2ND AMENDED COMPLAINT OF LOPEZ FILED BY 
DOORDASH INC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
See Line 10. 

ADD ON 15. TIME:  9:07   CASE#: MSC18-01217 
CASE NAME: SPENCE VS GREEN PLANET 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR ORDER CONTINUING TRIAL DATE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Vacated by stipulation. 

 


